#### 501995052 07/19/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Vineeth NARASIMHAN	02/27/2012
Joshua LAMBERT	02/23/2012
Thomas HERCHEK	02/23/2012
Ryan Elliot HOPE	02/23/2012
Nitish JHA	02/27/2012
Rahul JAIN	02/27/2012
Sumeet SINGH	02/27/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fiberlink Communications Corporation	
Street Address:	1787 Sentry Parkway West	
Internal Address:	Building Eighteen, Suite 200	
City:	Blue Bell	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19422	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13347352

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)237-2054 2159814000 Phone:

Email: rizzosd@pepperlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Pepper Hamilton LLP Address Line 1: 400 Berwyn Park Address Line 2: 899 Cassatt Road

Address Line 4: Berwyn, PENNSYLVANIA 19312

REEL: 028589 FRAME: 0280

PATENT 501995052

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130839.01801
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Samantha D. Rizzo
Total Attachments: 9 source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page6.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page7.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page8.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page9.tif	

# **DOCKET NO.:** 130839.01801

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we Vineeth NARASIMHAN of #31, Munireddy Layout, Doddakallasandra, Kanakapura Road, Bangalore, Karnaktaka 560062, INDIA; Joshua LAMBERT of 8213 Sentinel Ridge, Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403; Thomas HERCHEK of 1730 Glenn Lane, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422; Ryan Elliot HOPE of 582 Charles Drive, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406; Nitish JHA of 1060/791, Rama Devi Colony, Near Jalaram Mandir, Kharagpur, West Bengal 721301, INDIA; Rahul JAIN of 37/302, Mantri Residency, Bannerghatta Road, Bangalore, Karnaktaka 560076, INDIA; and Sumeet SINGH of 29/301, Mantri Residency, Bannerghatta Road, Bangalore, Karnataka 560076, INDIA; hereinafter referred to as the Assignors, are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Application No. 13/347,352 filed January 10, 2012, entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXTENDING CLOUD SERVICES INTO THE CUSTOMER PREMISE; and

WHEREAS, FIBERLINK COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, of 1787 Sentry Parkway West, Building Eighteen, Suite 200, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422, a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all corresponding patent application(s), and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said application or any continuations, divisions, or renewals of or substitutes for said application. We further assign to and authorize said ASSIGNEE to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to

#15414952 v1

PATENT Joint Inventors

**DOCKET NO.: 130839.01801** 

perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application, said corresponding patent applications (s) and said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

- 2 -

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

#15414952 v1

PATENT Joint Inventors

STATEMENT OF	WITNESS				
SIGNED at	BANG	ALORE	TNPI	A	
		(City)	(Country)		
This $27$ day of	Jebrua	ير , 2012.			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<i>i i i i i i i i i i</i>	lined		
		Vinceth NAR	Address with the second		
Í.	<u>Nayan</u>	JADEJA	whose fi	ill	
residence address i	SDBHA	QUARTZ_, #2	12, SARJAPUR	OUTER	
			BANGALOSE -5		
was personally pre-	sent and did se	e VINEETH exe	cute the above assignmen	t on the	
27 day of Rethe purson describe	prince	, 2012, and such assignor	is personally known to m	e to be	
en kinne din melandahan mengebadan din sajan m	one and an affine at a fig.	ng, i.			
		Signature of Witness	energy to the state of the figure of the state of the sta		

\*{\*!\$#!#\$\*2.44

STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
SIGNED at Blue Bell	USA
(City)	(Country)
This 23rd day of february, 2012.	
	Poshu Temlest
Jd:	shua LAMBERT
1, Ari Eisinge	whose full
residence address is 22 Nyack Ave	.#4, (ansdown,
was personally present and did see Jahalan b. 23 rd day of Fahruar, 2012, and su the person described in such document.	execute the above assignment on the ch assignor is personally known to me to be

#15414952 v1

STATEMENT OF WITN	ESS	
SIGNED at <u>B/U</u> e	Bell, PA	USA
- •	(City)	(Country)
This 23 day of Feb	, 2012.	
	Than	m Henlik
-	Thomas HE	RCHEK
i, Ari	Eismeer	whose full
residence address is 22	Nyach Ave. #	whose full  - U, Landownl,
PA 19050		
was personally present and one of the person described in such	, 2012, and such assign	xecute the above assignment on thor is personally known to me to be
	Signature of Witnes	\$

STATE	MENT	$\mathbf{OF}$	WITN	ESS
U1.71.1.1.		V/I	11 T T T 11	טטט

SIGNED at Blue Bell	USA
(City)	(Country)
This Z3 <sup>el</sup> day of Feb , 201	2.  Mys Slind Hark  Ryan Elliot HOPE
1, Ari tisinger	whose full
residence address is 22 Nyack #	4, Lansdown, PA 19050
was personally present and did see Ryan 23rd day of February, 2012, an the person described in such document.	# execute the above assignment on the d such assignor is personally known to me to be
	A Carrie of Witness

 $\dot{J}$ 

#15414952 v1

DOCKET NO.: 130839.01801	~ 7 ~		PATENT Joint Inventors
STATEMENT OF WITNESS			
SIGNED 81 BANGLA	LORE		INDIA
	City)		(Country)
This 27 day of FEBRUARY	2012.		
	Nika	LN	والمروحة المالية المثال
	Nitish	reproductive representation and the second s	
I. NAVAN	JADEJA		whose full
residence address is <u>SOBHA</u>	QUARTZ,	<u> </u>	SARTAPUR
OUTER RING ROAD	8ELLAYIDUK	S, BA	MBALORE -560103
was personally present and did see 27 day of FERRUARY the person described in such documents.	2012, and such	IHA execute the assignor is pers	e above assignment on the onally known to me to be

DOCKET NO.: 130839.01801

PATENT Joint Inventors

STATEMENT	OF WITNESS					
SIGNED at	Bange	Tare	and the same to the same of		ndia	uggasaganinnan annanaman
•		(City)		(0	Country)	
This 27 th day	of <u>Februsias</u>	<b>4</b> , 2012.				·. ·
			Datus	1000	l	ngan Sa panda ara
		Î	tahul JAIN		:	
1	MAYAM .	JADEJ	<u>ra</u>	engenistrychyggian fenonstyancisty y stomor ne	whose	full
residence addre	ss is <u>508</u> HA	QUARTZ	, #212,	5ARTF	PUR OU	re <u>r</u>
RING ROAL	), BELLA	NOUR,	BANGAL	ort -	560103	June marian maria acama
was personally	present and did s FERRUARY ribed in such doc	ee <u>RAHU</u> 2012. and	I JAMexeci	ite the abov	e assignma	mt on the
,	•		ngi-i-		namang na sahalih ba saman (S. K. W. S. Y. 1420) (1997)	programmonial con s
		Signatur	re of Winness			

#33421952 vi

. 9 ...

PATENT Joint Inventors

IGNED at BANGALORO							India			
Shypha abana	(City)					(Country)				
This 27 day	or Febr	۲۷۵۵	<u>.</u> 20	)12.		$\leq$	ليب	<b>&gt;</b>	•	
		÷	io d	Sun	neer S	INGH	and a second second			u dekambelahkanov, v
I. NAVAN JADEJA						whose full				
residence addres	s is <u>509</u>	HA	QUAR	TZ,	业	212,	SAI	TAP	<u>IR</u>	OUTER
BING RO	)AD	BE	LAN	DUK.		BANG	ia Lo	RE -	56	<u>10 /03</u>
was personally p 27 day of 1 the person descr	resent and EBRUAR	did sei	e <u>SVME</u> , 2012, :							
with the second		M. Turker		ng	, И-	<u>-†.</u>	inano no al servicio de deservicio de la constanta de la constanta de la constanta de la constanta de la const		, laftiner einem menden obe	marings.

#isalautent

**RECORDED: 07/19/2012**